
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Aug 20 - Thu, Aug 26 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ANDREWS, JOLENE M NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1975 
  

PRc on 8/6/2021 FINED: $100 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

USTA 17.14 (f). On 08/06/2021 at PRC, Trainer Jolene Andrews did use profane and 
offensive language to a Racing Official. As a result trainer Jolene Andrews is hereby fined 
$100.00. Subsequent violations may result in increased penalties. All fines are due within 
48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

CONRAD, CHARLES M MORRISTOWN, IN YOB 1975 
  

MVR on 3/10/2020 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/27/2021 THRU 9/10/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer CHARLIE CONRAD is hereby 
fined the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) and suspended fifteen (15) days from May 
25, 2020 through June 8, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). 
Blood Sample #872605 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio 
Department of Agriculture on March 13, 2020 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 39.4 +/- 
0.8 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, 
UNCAGED is disqualified from first and placed last. Purse money earned of five thousand 
dollars ($5,000.00) in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this 
suspension Mr. Conrad is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the 
O.S.R.C. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Conrad may not transfer any horses 
under his care over to another trainer without permission of the judges or executive director 
at the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 8/25/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Charles Conrad has dropped his 
appeal and will serve his fifteen (15) day full suspension from 8/27/21 through 
9/10/21. The five hundred dollar ($500.00) fine and five thousand dollar ($5,000.00) 
return of purse needs to be submitted to the judges by 9/11/21. Failure to do so may 
result in your license being suspended or revoked by the OSRC. 

 



  

CRAWFORD, WAYNE M WINTER HAVEN, FL YOB 1998 
  

PcD on 7/17/2021 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/22/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-205.502 Mr.Crawford has failed to complete his licensing requirements in 
Pennsylvania for 2021. He is fined $50.00 and is suspended indefinitely starting on 8/22/21 
and will remain suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements. 

 

  

DE PINTO, COSMO CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1955 
  

PHL on 7/18/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/19/2021 THRU 9/2/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7-401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.51(a) 401.45 401.46 Mr. DePinto was 
the trainer of the horse MYSWEETBOYMAX in the 13th race on July 18, 2021 at Harrah`s 
Philadelphia. Blood and urine samples collected (post race) from MYSWEETBOYMAX 
were tested and found to contain phenytoin. As the trainer, Mr. DePinto is responsible for 
the positive test. MYSWEETBOYMAX finished first and has been disqualified. Purse 
money($7,200) has been returned. Mr. Depinto is fined $500 (fine has been paid) and 
issued a fifteen (15) day full suspension (August 19, 2021 up to and including September 2, 
2021). Mr. DePinto has waived his hearing/appeal rights. During the time of the 
suspension, all horses trained and/or owned by Mr. DePinto shall also be suspended 
unless transferred to a trainer/owner in good standing. Any trainer/owner transfers must be 
approved by the PSHRC. 

 

  

GARDNER, GREGORY C SHERIDAN, MI YOB 1970 
  

Haw on 7/22/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
8/24/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Failure to submit fingerprints. 
  

Status as of 8/24/2021 - Subsequent Ruling 
 

  

GINSBURG, ROBERT J JR. FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1989 
  

PcD on 6/12/2021 FINED: $500 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7- 203.22 401(a)(b) Sample #366588 collected from the horse Lord Of 
Misrule after race #2 on 6/12/2021 which was trained by Mr. Gingsburg was found to 
contain Altrenogest(Regumate). This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. 
Mr. Ginsburg has signed a waiver stating he did not want a hearing and/or an appeal. Due 
to mitigating circumstances he is fined $500.00. 

 

  

HALL, TONY A WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1978 
 



 

Mea on 8/24/2021 FINED: $100 
  

BAD CHECK 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.510. Mr. Hall issued a dishonored check for payment of Ruling 
21026M to the SHRC. Mr. Hall is fined $100 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. The 
returned check must also be taken care of within those 10 days. Failure to do so, could 
result in a full suspension. Mr. Hall`s fines must now be paid by cashier`s checks or money 
orders only. Mr. Hall has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, 
Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

MALONE, RICHARD J JR. EDEN, MD YOB 1961 
  

OD on 7/12/2021 FINED: $2,500 
TRAINING - 60 DAYS, 7/29/2021 THRU 9/26/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Richard Malone Jr., for being the trainer of record on sample #34917 taken from 
BEAM M W in the 6th race on July 12, 2021 at Ocean Downs, was found to contain the 
drug Medroxyprogesterone. This is Malone Jr.`s third offense of 2021. Trainer Malone Jr. is 
fined $2500, and must forfeit all purse monies. Additionally, a 60 day suspension is issued 
to Malone Jr. from July 29th, 2021 to September 26th, 2021. During this suspension, he 
and all horses trained by him are barred from the grounds, under the jurisdiction of the 
Maryland Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during the suspension must be 
approved by the judges at Ocean Downs or the Maryland Racing Commission. BEAM M W 
finished 2nd and was placed last. All fines are due within 10 days of ruling, and all purse 
monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance. COMAR: 09.10.03.04B. Four 
Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) point assessed. 

  

OD on 7/26/2021 TRAINING - 120 DAYS, 9/27/2021 THRU 
1/24/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Richard Malone Jr., for being the trainer of record on sample #35043 taken from 
BEAM M W in the 8th race on July 26th, 2021 at Ocean Downs, was found to contain the 
drug Medroxyprogesterone try. This is Richard Malone Jr.`s third offense of 2021 with 
Medroxyprogesterone with BEAM M W. Trainer Richard Malone Jr. will be issued an 120 
day suspension from September 27th, 2021 to January 24th, 2022. This suspension to be 
served consecutively after his suspension is completed from July 28th, 2021 to September 
27th, 2021 from a previous offense. During this suspension, he and all horses trained by 
him are barred from the grounds, under the jurisdiction of the Maryland Racing 
Commission. Any transfer of horses during the suspension must be approved by the judges 
at Ocean Downs or the Maryland Racing Commission. BEAM M W finished 1st and was 
placed last. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance. COMAR: 
09.10.03.04B. Four Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) 

 

  



MILLER, AMANDA RAE BOLIVAR, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 8/4/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 180 DAYS, 8/23/2021 THRU 2/18/2022 

  

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE 
AND/OR OTHER DRUGS 

  

On 8/4/21 a search was conducted of the vehicle driven by Amanda Miller. Ms. Miller was 
present during the search and 3 syringes with needles were discovered in the vehicle. The 
possession of needles and syringes is action that is against the best interest of racing. 
O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 18-07(A) 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 
9/4/21 you shall be suspended and your license may be revoked by the commission. Ms. 
Miller is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during her suspension. Any horses 
under her care that she wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by 
the judges or the OSRC. 

 

  

SHORT, ADAM B XENIA, OH YOB 1987 
  

MVR on 1/21/2020 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/29/2021 THRU 9/12/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer ADAM SHORT is hereby fined 
the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) and suspended fifteen (15) days from March 9, 
2020 through March 23, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission 
Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #871618 tested by the Analytical Toxicology 
Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on January 24, 2020 showed a 
concentration of TCO2 at 39.2 +/- 0.2 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory 
threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, LEGAL TRANSFER is disqualified from first and 
placed last. Purse money earned of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) in the race must be 
returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Short is denied access 
to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. 
Short may not transfer any horses under his care over to another trainer without permission 
of the judges. 

  

Status as of 8/23/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Adam Short has dropped his 
appeal and will pay the five hundred dollar ($500) fine and serve his full fifteen day 
suspension from 8/29/2021 through 9/12/2021. Fine and purse money earned of five 
thousand dollars ($5,000.00) is due to the judges by 9/13/2021. Failure to pay your 
fine and return the purse money by 9/13/2021 may result in your license being 
suspended or revoked by the OSRC. 

 

  

SHORT, CHRISTOPHER LEE CARDINGTON, OH YOB 1968 
  

ScD on 7/10/2021 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
 



 

Scioto Downs, Trainer Chris Short is hereby fined one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and 
ordered to return the purse of six thousand dollars ($6,000.00) for violation of Ohio State 
Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01 B)(1). Blood Sample #896810 taken from the horse 
MEADOWBRANCH MEMO and tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio 
Department of Agriculture on August 6, 2021 showed the presence of flunixin at a 
concentration of 255 +/- 14 nanograms/milliliter of plasma, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. 
regulatory threshold of 20 nanograms/ml of plasma. If the fine is not paid and purse 
returned to the judges by 9/5/2021 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the 
O.S.R.C 

 

  

TOLLEY, ELIZABETH LASALLE, MI YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 7/26/2021 FINED: $50 
  

BAD CHECK 
  

Ms. Tolley issued a check for a 2021 OSRC license and the check was returned for Not 
Sufficient Funds. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BELL, CLIFTON A STARKVILLE, MS YOB 1991 
  

Haw on 8/21/2021 DRIVING - 35 DAYS, 8/23/2021 THRU 9/26/2021 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Having failed to comply with IRB driving standards, after two prior whipping offenses and 
numerous unheeded warnings, Mr. Bell once again went beyond wrist and elbow action 
and continued whipping while out of contention on August 21, 2021, driving Fox Valley 
Sierra in race 8. He is hereby suspended from driving only for the remainder of the current 
race meeting on September 26, 2021, as well as all Illinois county and state fair meetings. 

 

  

BUFORD, ARCHIE N TERRY, MS YOB 1986 
  

Haw on 8/15/2021 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

excessive beyond wrist and elbow 
 

  

CUSHING, RONALD L ALBION, ME YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 8/19/2021 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

USTA 18.08 (d)(2). On 08/19/2021 at PRC while driving in Race 9, driver Ronald Cushing 
did leave welts on the No.8 horse ROCK DIAMONDS N. As a result of the violation Mr. 
Cushing is hereby fined $300.00. Subsequent violations may result in additional penalties. 
All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

DESLANDES, DAN S CLIFTON, ME YOB 1992 
  

Tops on 8/12/2021 FINED: $300 
DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 8/23/2021 THRU 8/24/2021 

 



 

OTHER 
  

WHILE DRIVING #5 MCRUSTY, MR. DESLANDES DID CAUSE VISIBLE INJURY. 
 

  

DICK, ARTIE C DELEON SPRINGS, FL YOB 1996 
  

Haw on 8/14/2021 FINED: $400 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

one-handed whipping prior to 7/8 pole, excessive whipping beyond wrist and elbow (2nd 
offense) 

 

  

GENOIS, STEEVEN LEVIS, QC YOB 1988 
  

Stga on 8/21/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

4117.8(c). Mr. Genois while driving #7 BLAISE MM HANOVER in the 10th Race at 
Saratoga Harness on August 21, 2021, did use his whip in an inappropriate manner in the 
stretch. The fine is $100. Further violations of this nature will result in greater penalties. 

 

  

HAUSER, ADAM C HARDY, IA YOB 1974 
  

Humb on 8/22/2021 FINED: $50 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Driver Adam Hauser is fined $50.00 for violation of USTA Rule 18.08(b)(5), use of the whip 
after the finish line, in an unprofessional manner. The fine has been paid. 

 

  

MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR FISHERS, IN YOB 1970 
  

HoP on 8/14/2021 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving MAY I XPLAIN in the third race on 8/14/2021, driver Ricky 
Macomber did whip using other than wrist action. 

 

  

RHEINHEIMER, MATTHEW W LAGRANGE, IN YOB 1974 
  

HoP on 8/20/2021 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving ONE COOL CAT in the fourteenth race on 8/20/2021, driver 
Matt Rheinheimer did whip using other than wrist action. (First offense in last 90 days) 

 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 8/19/2021 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
  

whipping other than wrist action 
 

  

ROLAND, WILLIAM R FLORIS, IA YOB 1983 
  

What on 8/15/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

Driver Will Roland is fined $100.00 for violation of USTA Rule 18.08(c)(1), failure to keep a 
line in each hand, second offense in 2021. The fine has been paid. 

 



  

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P MONTICELLO, NY YOB 2000 
  

Skow on 8/16/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

MR. M. SOWERS DID FAIL TO KEEP A REIN IN EACH HAND AT THE 1/8 AND 5/8. 
 

  

WILDER, W MIKE WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1972 
  

Mea on 8/19/2021 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409 (C). While driving #9 Abacus during the stretch in race 13 on 
8/19/2021 at the Meadows, Mr. Wilder did whip the horse using other than elbow and wrist 
action. Mr. Wilder is fined $200 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Wilder has 10 
days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ASHER-STALBAUM, WINTER S LESLIE, MI YOB 2003 
  

Union on 8/24/2021 FINED: $25 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
 

  

BEARD, RONALD J SOUTH HOLLAND, IL YOB 1947 
  

Haw on 8/21/2021 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BOBBITT, GEREMY C FOREST, MS YOB 1997 
  

Lex on 8/22/2021 FINED: $150 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

BURKE, RONALD J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1969 
  

PHL on 8/8/2021 FINED: $200 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

CECERE, DOMENICO ENFIELD, CT YOB 1981 
  

Lex on 8/23/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

DALIOUS, BARTON W HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1998 
  

OD on 8/23/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

DELGIUDICE, MIKAELA R LAKE ELMO, MN YOB 1994 
  

Aces on 8/18/2021 
 

  

OTHER 
 

  



DESLANDES, DAN S CLIFTON, ME YOB 1992 
  

Skow on 8/17/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

DOWSE, GARETH W SWIFTWATER, PA YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 8/22/2021 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

EISENHOWER, JOSEPH M SR. SEWELL, NJ YOB 1951 
  

PcD on 6/27/2021 FINED: $200 
  

UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE 
 

  

HALL, MICHAEL P OCEAN CITY, MD YOB 1976 
  

OD on 8/23/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

HALL, TONY A WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1978 
  

Mea on 8/14/2021 FINED: $1,600 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

Mea on 8/19/2021 FINED: $1,600 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

Mea on 8/20/2021 FINED: $1,400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HANNERS, LUKE HARRINGTON, DE YOB 2000 
  

PHL on 8/22/2021 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

PHL on 8/22/2021 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

OD on 8/22/2021 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

JOHNSON, JESSICA M CHISAGO CITY, MN YOB 1990 
  

Aces on 8/17/2021 
 

  

OTHER 
 

  

JUNGQUIST, JAMES D CALGARY, AB YOB 1978 
  

Aces on 8/24/2021 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

KERWOOD, ANTHONY P COLUMBUS, MN YOB 1958 
  

Aces on 8/17/2021 FINED: $200 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  



LONG, CHRIS H SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1967 
  

Skow on 8/20/2021 FINED: $125 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

LONGO, GERALD CRETE, IL YOB 1945 
  

Aces on 8/22/2021 HORSE PLACED 9 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

LOUGH, TYLOR J JAMESTOWN, OH YOB 1987 
  

ScD on 8/21/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A GUELPH, ON YOB 1976 
  

Nfld on 8/18/2021 FINED: $100 
  

DELAYING THE START 
 

  

MCCARTHY, ANDREW JOHN SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1986 
  

Mea on 8/20/2021 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MCCARTHY, TODD P SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1993 
  

Mea on 8/20/2021 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MELANDER, MARCUS M NEW EGYPT, NJ YOB 1992 
  

Lex on 8/22/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MERRILL, BENSON C WINDSOR, ME YOB 1990 
  

Skow on 8/19/2021 FINED: $25 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Mea on 8/20/2021 FINED: $1,200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MILLER, MARCUS DREW STROUDSBURG, PA YOB 1989 
  

PHL on 8/18/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

MILLS, AMANDA MARIE BEDFORD, OH YOB 1991 
  

Nfld on 8/18/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION 
 

  



MOORE, MELODY A REDFORD, MI YOB 1966 
  

Aces on 8/22/2021 FINED: $50 
  

DELAYING THE POST PARADE 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 8/20/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PACHECO, JESSIE L ACAMPO, CA YOB 1992 
  

Haw on 8/14/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L MT VERNON, OH YOB 1983 
  

Lex on 8/16/2021 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

Aces on 8/22/2021 FINED: $100 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 8/26/2021 THRU 8/26/2021 

  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

PUTNAM, JOSEPH D PENDLETON, IN YOB 1998 
  

HoP on 8/19/2021 FINED: $200 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

RAIA, FRANCIS II MECHANICSVILLE, NY YOB 1956 
  

Stga on 8/23/2021 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/27/2021 THRU 8/29/2021 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

RANGER, BRUCE W LEWISTON, ME YOB 1959 
  

PRc on 8/23/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

ROLAND, WILLIAM R FLORIS, IA YOB 1983 
  

What on 8/15/2021 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SWEENEY, PATRICK M DELAWARE, OH YOB 1954 
  

ScD on 8/21/2021 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

PRc on 8/23/2021 FINED: $100 
 



 

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

VEACH, JAY L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1966 
  

Nfld on 8/18/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

WATSON, WALLACE R DRESDEN, ME YOB 1970 
  

Skow on 8/21/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

WEISS, STEVEN R MELROSE PK, IL YOB 1953 
  

Haw on 8/15/2021 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

WHELAN, MICHAEL W DUNDAS, ON YOB 1977 
  

MR on 8/19/2021 DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 8/22/2021 THRU 8/26/2021 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
     

 


